ORDINANCE NO. 2024 - 16

TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2022 – 32 DESIGNATING OFFICERS OF THE CITY OF CULLMAN, ALABAMA

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CULLMAN, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

1. That SECTION IV is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

SECTION IV. The following officers of the City, all of which have some level of authority over employees of the City, exercise some discretionary policy making authority, or a portion of their duties is the ability to discharge some portion of the sovereign power of the City, shall be appointed by the majority of the City Council:

- A. Police Chief.
- B. Fire Chief.
- C. Director of Economic Development.
- D. Sanitation Superintendent.
- E. Street Superintendent.
- F. Wastewater Treatment Plant Superintendent.
- G. Water and Sewer Superintendent.
- H. Garage Superintendent.
- I. Chief Building Official.
- J. Director of Risk Management.
- K. Director of Information Technology.
- L. ROW Maintenance Superintendent.
- M. City Engineer.
- N. Director (Operations) of Parks and Recreation.
- O. Director (Executive) of Parks and Recreation.
- P. Director of Human Resources.
- Q. Court Clerk.
- R. Public Safety Director.

All officers set out in this Section shall serve for one year or until their successors are appointed. All officers set out in this Section shall be directed by the Mayor, and shall report to the Mayor and the designated Committee Chair to keep the Council informed of the operations of their departments. In addition to the normal duties of their respective departments, these officers shall set formal procedures for personal conduct of the employees within their departments not inconsistent with the policies set by the Council and Mayor. All officers set out in this Section are exempt employees (employees at will) and may be removed prior to their term of service without cause by the Council. The Mayor may temporarily suspend or remove any officer, superintendent, chief, or department head in this Section; the suspension or removal of any of the above officials, if sustained by a majority of the Council, shall be final. The Mayor may temporarily fill the vacancy of any office in this Section until a permanent replacement is appointed by a majority of the Council.

3. This Ordinance shall be effective following its passage, approval, and publication as required by law.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this the 19th day of February 2024.

ATTEST:

President of the City Council

City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this the 19th day of February 2024.